ENROLLED BILL

Passage. . Takes effect CORRECTLY ENROLLED Clerk Originated in the

Chairman House Committee.

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 201)

[Passed March 13, 1931, in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and re-enact subsection (a) of section forty-six of chapter one, of the acts of nineteen hundred nineteen, relating to municipal charters, and incorporating the town of South Charleston, in Kanawha county, West Virginia, in relation to the laying of levies for municipal purposes for said municipality.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That subsection "a" of section forty-six be amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Subsection (a). Upon such estimate of expenses, the council 2 shall thereupon, by an ordinance, lay a levy for the ensuing tax 3 year of a sum not to exceed fifty cents on each one hundred 4 dollars' assessed valuation of all taxable property, real and per-5 sonal, subject to taxation in said town, as well as the capitation 6 tax of not to exceed two dollars upon every male inhabitant of 7 said town over the age of twenty-one years, who is subject to a

2 [Enrolled H. B. No. 201 8 capitation tax under the laws of the state of West Virginia, and 9 said council is authorized to levy to such maximum of fifty cents man Senate 10 on each one hundred dollars of valuation, notwithstanding any 11 general laws now in force, or which may be enacted, restricting 12 the powers of municipal corporations to levy taxes. of the House of Delegates. Clerk of the House of Pelegates. President of the Senate. Gom **Ohairman** House Clerk of the Senate The within 8 this. day of1931. 1. . Governor. Filed in the office of the by Meh 18 31 of West Virginia GEORGE W. SRAEF, Secretary of State.

CORRECTLY ENROLLED